
 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING AND EXECUTIVE SESSION
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS

SUMMARY OF AGENDA FOR MEETING
Thursday, February 27, 2025

 
9:30 AM  - CALL TO ORDER

PINAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

85 N. FLORENCE ST
FLORENCE, AZ 85132

 

 
Action means discussion, approval, disapproval on the following Planning Cases. (Numbers are shown
for administrative convenience only. All interested persons should be aware that the cases may be heard in
an order different than that shown on the agenda).
 
A work session is not a public hearing. For matters that are not listed as "public hearings" the public may
attend and listen to the proceedings, but may only address the Board with its permission. Some members
may participate telephonically.

(1) Call to Public

Consideration and discussion of comments from the public. Those wishing to address the Pinal
County Board of Adjustments and Appeals need not request permission in advance. Action taken
as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to study the matter or rescheduling the
matter for further consideration and decision at a later date.

(2) CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
( ) KENNEDY, Chairman
( ) MARSH, Vice Chairman
( ) BEGEMAN, Member
( ) MAULLER, Member
( ) SANCHEZ, Member

(3) PLANNING MANAGER REPORT (INFORMATION ITEM)

(4) New Cases

A. BA-054-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: David Romero,
landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and 2.40.030 of the
Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required
lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to 37,897± square feet (0.87 acres) and
applicable development standards to allow a single family residence on a 0.87 acres
parcel in the (GR) General Rural zoning district, 210-36-008A (legal on file), situated
in Section 17, Township 03S South, Range 09 East Gila & Salt River Baseline &
Meridian, located in the Southeast corner of N Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within
San Tan Valley, unincorporated Pinal County.Page 1



Kendall Riley/Brent Billingsley
B. ZO24-0059 - CIVIL HEARING OFFICE APPEAL/ACTION : Hearing, Review,

and Action on Appeal of Hearing Officer’s decision on ZO24-0059, Jessica and Anthony
Filograsso, Tax Parcel No., 206190220, Complaint No. CC-0083-22, Count 1: Outside
Storage and Parking- Accessory Use and Count 2: Outside Storage and Parking-
Recreational Vehicle Storage. 

Ian Daranyi/Brent Billingsley
C. BA-058-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Matt Rettig, applicant, on behalf

of landowners Cindy and Samuel L Honea II, is requesting a variance to Section
2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to
allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25
acres) to ±43,995 square feet  (1.01 acres) for a parcel in the (GR) General Rural
Zoning District; situated in Section 29, Township 05 South, Range 08 East of the Gila
and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 209-27-0040 (legal on file), located
north of E Martin Rd and east of Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County,
Arizona, near the City of Coolidge. Supervisor District - 3.

Monika Smriti/Brent Billingsley
D. BA-059-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Marion Memmott

landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 (B&D) of the Pinal
County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot
area from ±87,120 square feet (2 acres) to ±78,408 square feet (1.8 acres) for a ±1.8
acre parcel in the Suburban Homestead Zoning District (SH), to allow for
development of a single family residence; Tax parcel 401-62-0410 (legal on file);
situated in Section 28, Township 07 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River
Baseline and Meridian, located on the north side of E Stallion Dr. and 1,730 feet west
of S US Highway 87, in the Villa Grande Rancheros Subdivision in unincorporated
Pinal County, Arizona.

Patrick Zaia-Roberts/Brent Billingsley

ADJOURNMENT

Support documents for the above-listed matters are available at the Pinal County Community
Development Office for the public inspection at least 48 hours prior to the meeting at the Pinal County
Community Development Department, Pinal County Complex, 85 N. Florence Street, Florence, Arizona,
Monday through Thursday between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:30 p.m.

NOTE: One or more members of the Board may participate in this meeting by telephonic conference
call.  

The Board may go into Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the County's
Attorney(s) on any of the above agenda items pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.03(A)(3).  

In accordance with the requirement of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the Pinal
County Board of Adjustment and Appeals does not discriminate against qualified individuals with
disabilities admission to public meetings. If you need accommodation for a meeting, please contact the
Community Development Department at (520) 866-6442, at least (5) five business days prior to the
meeting (not including weekends or holidays) so that your request may be accommodated.

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the public will have physical
access to the meeting room at 9:15 AM. Posted this 20th day of February before 5:30 P.M. by
Harvey Krauss.
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AGENDA ITEM

February 27, 2025 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A
FLORENCE, ARIZONA

 REQUESTED BY: Kendall Riley/Brent Billingsley
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: 
Director: 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-054-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: David Romero, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section
2.40.020 and 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required lot
area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to 37,897± square feet (0.87 acres) and applicable development standards to
allow a single family residence on a 0.87 acres parcel in the (GR) General Rural zoning district, 210-36-008A (legal on
file), situated in Section 17, Township 03S South, Range 09 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located in the
Southeast corner of N Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within San Tan Valley, unincorporated Pinal County.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA
ITEM:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

MOTION:

 History
 Time Who Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to download

 Staff report
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                                           Leo Lew      
                  County Manager 

   
 

   

                                 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning Division 

 
85 North Florence Street, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 
 
TO: PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
 
MEETING DATE:     FEBRUARY 27, 2025 
   
CASE NUMBER:      BA-054-24 
 
CASE COORDINATOR:  KENDALL RILEY, PLANNER 
 
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT:  SERDY, DISTRICT 5 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
This case is a variance request submitted by David Romero, landowner, to reduce the minimum lot size 
from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to 37,897 square feet (0.87± acres) in the General Rural (GR) zoning 
district on Parcel # 210-36-008Z, generally located in at the southeast corner of N. Felix Road and E. Ashbury 
Avenue within San Tan Valley. In 1974, the Pinal County Zoning Ordinance (the "Zoning Ordinance") was 
amended to increase the minimum lot area for the General Rural (GR) zoning district from 0.275 acres 
(12,000 square feet) to 1.25 acres (54,450 square feet) across the County. The property is currently 
vacant and the lot is considered non-conforming and fails to meet the criteria for a variance since it was 
created after the zoning code was amended creating the minimum lot size of 1.25 acres in the GR District.  
 
If This Request is approved: 
This variance will allow applicant to maintain and pull permits for their parcel in GR zone at its current 
size without additional variance requests. 
 
Staff Recommendation/Issues for Consideration/Concern: 
Staff recommends denial since this variance case is the result of a self-imposed creation of a lot which 
does not meet the GR District minimum lot size requirement. 
 
 
BA-054-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: David Romero, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to 
Section 2.40.020 and 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in 
minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to 37,897± square feet (0.87 acres) and 
apply the R-35 site development standards in developing a single family residence on a 0.87 acres parcel 
in the (GR) General Rural zoning district, specifically Parcel # 210-36-008A (legal on file), situated in 
Section 17, Township 03S South, Range 09 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, and generally  
located in the southeast corner of N Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within San Tan Valley, in unincorporated 
Pinal County. 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Section 17, Township 03S, Range 09E, Tax Parcel 210-36-008A, zoned GR on a total 
of 0.87 acres (legal on file)  
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TAX PARCELS:  210-36-008A 
 
LANDOWNER/APPLICANT:  David Romero, Land-owner 
 
REQUESTED ACTION AND PURPOSE:  Requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 
of the PCDSC, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 ac) 
to 27,878 ± square feet (0.64 ± acres) and apply the R-35 site development standards in allowing 
development of a single family residence.  
 
LOCATION: Located at the southeast corner of N Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within San Tan Valley area 
of unincorporated Pinal County. 

 
SIZE: 0.87 ± acres 
  
EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:  The property is zoned General Rural (GR) and the comprehensive 
plan designation is Major Open Space.  
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: 
 
 North:  General Rural Zoning (GR) - Residential 
 South: General Rural Zoning (GR) – Vacant   
 East:  General Rural Zoning (GR) - Vacant 
 West: General Rural Zoning (GR) – Residential 
   
SITE DATA:    

• The site is a narrow lot running along E Ashbury Ave. Topography is relatively flat in the area  
• Flood Zone X, an area of minimal flood hazard 
• Subject parcel is located in an area in which the sewage disposal method is identified as the 

landowner’s responsibility. If a septic permit is applied for any structures, the system must meet 
requirements per Arizona Administrative Code R18-9-A312.C 

 
HISTORY:  On January 4, 1954 Pinal County adopted a zoning ordinance in response to the 1949 County 
Planning and Zoning Act.  This ordinance was the first in Pinal County to provide for the creation of zoning 
districts and associated zoning regulation and enforcement within Pinal County. The 1954 zoning 
ordinance was repealed and replaced by the ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors on June 18, 
1962.  In 1974, the Zoning Ordinance was amended to increase the minimum lot area for the GR zoning 
district from 12,000 square feet (0.275 acres) to 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres).  
 
The subject parcel is non-conforming.  The current owners took possession of subject site in 2024 via a 
Quick Claim deed recorded on August 30, 2024 fee number 2024-066274. Per the Pinal County Assessor 
records, the parent parcel was split in 1983 to become the parcels 210-36-008A and 210-36-008B. The 
subject lot was illegally split as it resulted in each lot becoming less than what is required for the lots to 
be buildable.   
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In December 2006, Pinal County adopted the Minor Land Division (MLD) process wherein lot splits in this 
situation is not allowed to proceed if the split results in an undersized parcel. As mentioned, the lot was 
split prior to this MLD process being in place, and building permits have been issued for this parcel. 
Development services would have no notification of this undersized lot.  

 
To date, no comments have been received. 
 
 Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 
  
 Newspaper publish dates: 2/6/25 
  Mail-outs:    2/5/25  
  Site Posting:    2/10/24 
 Website:   2/3/25 
 
THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST 
MEETS THE NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.040 (C) 
  
EVIDENCE REQUIRED FOR VARIANCE: 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of the 
variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

b. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship and 
that the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
existing property rights. 

c. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d. That the special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section are not 
self-imposed and are not a matter of mere inconvenience or personal preference. 

e. That the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zoning district where the property 
is located. 

FINDINGS: Under Section 2.155.040(C) of the Pinal County Development Service Code (Zoning 
Ordinance), the Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall hear and consider all evidence relating to the 
request and make findings as to the conformity of the request to the above Section. 
 
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS shall consider the following criteria in conditionally 
approving or denying a variance. 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of 
the variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

ANALYSIS:  The subject parcel was created in 1983 through an unregulated lot split. Prior to this, 
the parent parcel size was unknown. The date the parent parcel was created is not known, as 
data going that far back is not available.   
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FINDING:  There does not appear to be special circumstances/conditions applicable to the 
property which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district, as the lot that may have 
met the minimum area requirement prior to 1974; however the lot was split in 1983, thus 
negating any claim of legal-nonconforming status.   

b. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship 
and that the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 
substantial existing property rights. 

ANALYSIS: The owner/applicant intends to build a single family residence with detached 
structures. As per zoning requirements, the parcel size is non-conforming, and by the lot split in 
1983 that reduced the subject parcel to its current size. 
 
FINDING:  The zoning ordinance in 1974 increased the minimum lot size for lots in the General 
Rural (GR) Zoning District from 12,000 square feet to 1.25 acres (54,450 sf).  Prior to having been 
split, the parent parcel could have meet these standards. From available records, it appears 
plausible that prior to the lot being split, it would have been considered legal nonconforming in 
that the parent parcel was created prior to 1974. Undue hardship, means a problem created by 
some feature of the land rather than a misunderstanding of the zoning ordinance by the 
applicant.   

c. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

ANALYSIS:  The subject property is approximately 37,897 square feet (0.87± acres) in size. The 
lot size is not consistent with other properties in the area. If approved with the attached 
stipulations the future residential use would have to be in compliance with all applicable 
construction codes. If the variance is approved, staff recommends that the development 
standards in the R-35 zoning district apply to development of this lot since these standards are 
consistent with other developed lots of this size. 

FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties, and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d. That the special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section 
are not self-imposed and are not a matter of mere inconvenience or personal preference. 

ANALYSIS:  The “Hardship” must be related to the physical aspects of the land and not a personal 
or self-imposed hardship.  

FINDING:  The special circumstances referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) were self-imposed per 
the Pinal County Assessor, since the parent parcel was split in 1983 to become the subject current 
parcel: 21036008A.  
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e. The variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zoning district where the property 
is located. 

ANALYSIS: The General Rural zoning district permits residential use which will be the primary use 
for the subject property. The owners plan on building a home on subject property.  

FINDING: Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the subject 
property’s zoning district.  

 
STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, evidence presented, written 
documentation, public testimony, and Planning Case Staff Report (BA-054-24) are considered part of the 
record in this variance case. If the Board of Adjustments and Appeals can find sufficient evidence based 
upon the record, staff recommends the Board adopt the staff report and record as presented and 
approve the requested variance with the following recommended motion. If the Board cannot find 
sufficient evidence to approve the request, staff recommends denying the request with the following 
motion. 
 
BOARD MOTION 
Staff Recommendation – Denial  
 
To Deny: 
 
I move to deny the variance case BA-054-24, a variance to Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.03 of the 
PCDSC, findings(s)/special circumstances referred to in the subsection (C)(4)(a) of 2.155.040 in the PCDSC 
since the hardship created was  self-imposed.  
 
To Approve: 
**(Staff recommends please cite a minimum of three findings) 
***(Suggested finding) 
 
I move to approve case BA-054-24, Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the PCDSC, to allow a 
reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 ac) to 37,897± square feet 
(0.87 ± acres) and applicable development standards (R-35 standards) to bring into compliance a single 
family home on a 0.87 acre parcel in the General Rural Zone (GR), and to approve findings (s) (please cite 
a minimum of three findings in a-e) as set forth in the staff report. Subject to the following 3 stipulations: 

 
1. Development Standards for the parcel shall be as follows: 

A. Minimum lot area: 35,000 square feet. 
B. Minimum lot width: 50 feet. 
C. Minimum front setback: 30 feet. 
D. Minimum side setbacks: Ten feet each. 
E. Minimum rear setback: 25 feet. 
F. Maximum building height: 30 feet. 
G. Detached accessory buildings. 

1. Permitted coverage: 33 percent of the total area of the rear and side setbacks; 
2. Maximum height: 20 feet; 
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3. Minimum distance to main building: Seven feet; 
4. Minimum distance to front lot line: 60 feet; and 
5. Minimum distance to side and rear lot lines: Four feet. 

2. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal      
documents and permits be submitted and obtained, including but not limited to, planning clearance, 
building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of waste water, air quality 
permit, security lighting, fire protection, etc. 

 

3. All livestock, horses, and dairy uses are not allowed.   
 
DATE PREPARED: 2/6/25 KR 
REVISED:  

Page 9



Eloy

Maricopa

Mammoth

Superior

Florence

Coolidge
Casa Grande

Arizona City

Apache Junction

Kearny

Queen Creek

Marana

Winkelman

HUNT HWY

PARK LINK DR

FLORENCE-KELVIN HWY

§̈¦10
§̈¦8

rx79

rx77

rx177

rx87

rx347

rx84

rx238

rx387

rx287

rx587

rx79B

rx24

rx287

rt60

2E 3E 4E 5E 6E 7E 8E 9E

9S

8S

7S

6S

5S

4S

3S

9E8E

1S

6E5E4E3E

2E

2S

3S

4S

5S

6S

7S

8S

9S

10E 11E
12E 13E 14E 15E 16E 17E 18E

10S

15E

14E

18E

17E

16E

13E12E11E10E

10S

Legend

B.L.M.

Indian Community

Military

National Forest

Parks / Monuments

Private Land

S.C.I.P. / C.A.P.

State Land

Board of Adjustment
Land Status

BA-054-24

Page 10



JU
D

YS R
D

A
T

TA
W

A
Y

 R
D

SKYLINE DR

C
O

O
P

E
R

 R
D

JUDD RD

ROBERTS RD

L
A

IN
E

 R
D

F
E

L
IX

 R
D

VERBINA LN

BELLA VISTA RD

JO
E

L
 R

D

REKSOM RD

A
G

A
V

E
 L

N

VISTA VIEW
 AVE

VICTOR WAY

LUPINE LN

ASTER LN

LIND RD

R
IA

TA
 D

R

TENNYSON RD

ROLLS RD

W
O

L
F

E
 T

R
L

BAHIA CT

JOSEPH LN

U
N

K
N

O
W

N
 R

D

M
U

L
B

E
R

R
Y

 D
R

K
A

R
E

N
 L

N
BAMBOO LN

CLEM LN

TINTYPE RD

C
H

E
R

O
K

E
E

 T
R

L

A
S

H
 D

R

KRISTEN LN

PRAIRIE HAWK LN

RENARD RD

WESLEY WAY

SKYLINE DR

BELLA VISTA RD

ASTER LN

VERBINA LN

F
E

L
IX

 R
D

GR

CR-3

FLORENCE

I-3

CR-2

CR-4

CB-1

SR

CB-2

R-9

Board of Adjustment

Community Development

Legal Description:

O
Sheet No.

1 of 1 Case Number:

Section RangeTownship

Date:Drawn By:

Owner/Applicant:

09E03S17
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DAVID ROMERO

SEC 17, TWN 03S, RNG 09E

in Section 17, Township 03S South, Range 09 East Gila & Salt
River Baseline & Meridian, located in the Southeast corner of N

Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within San Tan Valley,
unincorporated Pinal County.
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Sheet No.

Drawn By:

Section

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

1 of 1

Date:O
Legal Description:

Township Range
09E03S17

01/29/2025 GIS / IT /LJT

DAVID ROMERO

SEC 17, TWN 03S, RNG 09E

Situated in Section 17, Township 03S South, Range 09 East
Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located in the

Southeast corner of N Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within
San Tan Valley, unincorporated Pinal County.

Current Zoning:  GR                                        Requested Zoning: Board of Adjustment                                      Current Land Use: MLDR

BA-054-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: David Romero, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and
2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required lot area from 54,450 square
feet (1.25 acres) to 37,897± square feet (0.87 acres) and applicable development standards to allow a single family residence on
a 0.87 acres parcel in the (GR) General Rural zoning district, 210-36-008A (legal on file), situated in Section 17, Township 03S
South, Range 09 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located in the Southeast corner of N Felix Rd and E Ashbury Ave,
within San Tan Valley, unincorporated Pinal County.

BA-054-24

BA-054-24
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT 9:30 A.M., 
ON FEBRUARY 27, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER (EOC) 
HEARING ROOM, 85 N FLORENCE ST, FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION 
FOR A VARIANCE FOR THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY. 
 
BA-054-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: David Romero, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance 
to Section 2.40.020 and 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction 
in minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to 37,897± square feet (0.87 acres) 
and applicable development standards to allow a single family residence on a 0.87 acres parcel in the 
(GR) General Rural zoning district, 210-36-008A (legal on file), situated in Section 17, Township 03S 
South, Range 09 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located in the Southeast corner of N Felix 
Rd and E Ashbury Ave, within San Tan Valley, unincorporated Pinal County.  
 
Information regarding the case can be found online at: 
 
https://www.pinal.gov/236/Notice-of-Hearings 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6442 FOR MORE INFORMATION  
 

DATED THIS 27th DAY OF JANUARY, 2025 

 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO THE 
SUBJECT APPLICATION.  YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 
 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
WRITTEN STATEMENTS MUST BE FILED WITH: 
 
PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
P.O. BOX 749 (85 N. FLORENCE, FIRST FLOOR)  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132     
 
Contact for this matter:  Kendall Riley, Planner 
E-mail Address: Kendall.riley@pinal.gov 
Phone: (520) 866-6514 

Anything below this line not for publication  
PUBLISHED ONCE:     
 
Pinal Central Dispatch 
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AGENDA ITEM

February 27, 2025 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A
FLORENCE, ARIZONA

 REQUESTED BY: Ian Daranyi/Brent Billingsley
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: 
Director: 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
ZO24-0059 - CIVIL HEARING OFFICE APPEAL/ACTION: Hearing, Review, and Action on Appeal of Hearing
Officer’s decision on ZO24-0059, Jessica and Anthony Filograsso, Tax Parcel No., 206190220, Complaint No. CC-0083-
22, Count 1: Outside Storage and Parking- Accessory Use and Count 2: Outside Storage and Parking- Recreational Vehicle
Storage. 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA
ITEM:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

MOTION:

 History
 Time Who Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to download

No Attachments Available

 

Page 31



 

 
AGENDA ITEM

February 27, 2025 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A
FLORENCE, ARIZONA

 REQUESTED BY: Monika Smriti/Brent Billingsley
Funds #: 10

Dept. #: 1030

Dept. Name: 
Director: Brent Billingsley

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-058-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Matt Rettig, applicant, on behalf of landowners Cindy and Samuel L
Honea II, is requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development
Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to ±43,995
square feet  (1.01 acres) for a parcel in the (GR) General Rural Zoning District; situated in Section 29, Township 05
South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 209-27-0040 (legal on file), located
north of E Martin Rd and east of Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona, near the City of Coolidge.
Supervisor District - 3.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA
ITEM:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

MOTION:

 History
 Time Who Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to download

 BOA Packet
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BA-058-24 

 

Request for Approval: Variance to Section 
2.40.020 and 2.40.030 to Allow a Reduction in 

Minimum Lot Size Requirement for the          
Honea Residence 

ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS BOARD 
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Leo Lew          Christopher Wanamaker  
County Manager         County Engineer 

 
Joe Ortiz          Brent Billingsley 
Development Services Managing Director       Community Development Associate Director 
 
          Todd Williams 
          Community Development Deputy Director 
  
          Celeste Garza 
          Public Works Deputy Director 

MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 27, 2025 

TO: PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
  

CASE NO.: BA-058-24 

CASE COORDINATOR: MONIKA SMRITI, PLANNER 
 

Executive Summary 

Request Overview: 
Matt Rettig, applicant, on behalf of landowners Cindy and Samuel L Honea II, is requesting a variance to Section 
2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the 
minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to ±43,995 square feet (1.01 acres) for a parcel 
in the (GR) General Rural Zoning District. This tax parcel (209-27-0040) is located to the north of E Martin Rd and 
east of Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona, near the City of Coolidge. 
 
The parcel was created prior to the change in the minimum lot size requirement for the GR (General Rural) zoning 
district, which occurred during the 1974 zoning code amendment. This amendment updated the minimum lot size 
from 12,000 square feet to 1.25 acres. As a result, the current parcel is undersized. The owners are now requesting 
a variance to bring the property into compliance with the current lot size requirement of the GR Zoning District of 
Pinal County Development Services Code.  
 
If This Request is approved: 
This variance will allow the applicant to develop the parcel per the permitted uses of the (GR) General Zoning 
District, with a stipulated set of development standard appropriate for its current lot size. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
The staff recommends conditional approval, subject to the three (3) stipulations outlined in the corrresponding 
varaince resolution, and as noted in this staff report.  
 
BA-058-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Matt Rettig, applicant, on behalf of landowners Cindy and Samuel L 
Honea II, is requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development 
Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) to 
±43,995 square feet  (1.01 acres) for a parcel in the (GR) General Rural Zoning District; situated in Section 29, 
Township 05 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 209-27-0040 (legal 
on file), located north of E Martin Rd and east of Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona, near the 
City of Coolidge. 

TAX PARCEL:  209-27-0040 (±1.01 acres) 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  N-210' OF S-833.57' OF W-210' OF E1/2 E1/2 SE SW OF SEC 29-5S-8E 1.01 AC 
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Community Development

Legal Description:

O
Sheet No.

1 of 1 Case Number:

Section RangeTownship

Date:Drawn By:

Owner/Applicant:

08E05S29

01/30/2025 GIS / IT / LJT

MATT RETTIG
CINDY & SAMUEL L HONEA II

SEC 29, TWN 05S, RNG 08E

Situated in Section 29, Township 05 South, Range 08 East of
the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel

209-27-0040 (legal on file), located north of E Martin Rd and
east of Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona,

near the City of Coolidge.

BA-058-24

BA-058-24
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Board of Adjustment

Sheet No.

Drawn By:

Section

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

1 of 1

Date:O
Legal Description:

Township Range
08E05S29

01/30/2025 GIS / IT /LJT

MATT RETTIG
CINDY & SAMUEL L HONEA II

SEC 29, TWN 05S, RNG 08E

Situated in Section 29, Township 05 South, Range 08 East
of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel
209-27-0040 (legal on file), located north of E Martin Rd and
east of Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona,

near the City of Coolidge.

Current =oning�  GR                                        ReTuested =oning� Board of AdMustment                                      Current Land Use� MLDR

BA-058-24 ± PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION� Matt Rettig, applicant, on Eehalf of landowners Cindy and Samuel L Honea II, is
reTuesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a
reduction in the minimum reTuired lot area from 54,450 sTuare feet (1.25 acres) to �43,995 sTuare feet (1.01 acres) for a parcel
in the (GR) General Rural =oning District� situated in Section 29, Township 05 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River
Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 209-27-0040 (legal on file), located north of E Martin Rd and east of Bahama Rd in
unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona, near the City of Coolidge.

BA-058-24

BA-058-24
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Development Services Department 

85 N. Florence Street, PO Box 749 Florence, AZ  85132 | T 520-509-3555 | F 520-866-6511 | Hours:  M-Thurs. 7:30 am – 5:30 pm | www.pinal.gov 
 

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:  (GR) General Rural Zoning District – Vacant Land, site photographs and Google 
images show evidence of junk and rubbish accumulation on the property. 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: 

 
 North: (GR) General Rural Zoning District – Vacant land with junk and rubbish accumulation 

East and South: (GR) General Rural Zoning District – Residential with junk and rubbish 
accumulation 

 West: (GR) General Rural Zoning District – Vacant land 
 

SITE DATA:    

• Parcel access is from a private road Bahama Rd, classified as an Urban Local by ADOT. 
• Site is situated in FEMA Flood Zone X – an area of minimal flood hazard. 
• Subject parcel is located in a subdivision in which the sewage disposal method is identified as 

an Individual Responsibility. The applicant is aware of this and understands that it involves a 
separate permitting process with specific requirements outlined in Arizona Administrative 
Code R18-9-A312.C. The applicant intends to move forward with the variance process. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 

Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 
 

Newspaper publish dates: 02/06/2025  
Mail-outs:    Week of 02/06/2025 
Site Posting:    02/06/2025 
Website:    02/12/2025 
 
To date, staff has received one letter of support from the public. 
 
HISTORY: 
The subject parcel was created before the change in the minimum lot size requirement for the GR (General Rural) 
zoning district, which took place during the 1974 county zoning code amendment. Prior to this amendment, the 
parcel’s lot size was governed by the county zoning code, initially adopted by the Board of Supervisors in 1962 
and later amended in October 1972. At that time, the GR zoning district allowed a minimum lot size of 12,000 
square feet (0.28 acres), making the subject parcel compliant with the regulations. However, in November 1974, 
the county zoning code was amended again, resulting in new development standards for the GR zone, including 
an increase in the minimum lot size requirement to 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres). Since the 1974 amendment, 
the GR zoning district has consistently maintained this 54,450 square feet minimum lot size, rendering the subject 
parcel non-conforming to current standards. 
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Development Services Department 

85 N. Florence Street, PO Box 749 Florence, AZ  85132 | T 520-509-3555 | F 520-866-6511 | Hours:  M-Thurs. 7:30 am – 5:30 pm | www.pinal.gov 
 

THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST MEETS THE 
NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.040.C 
  
EVIDENCE REQUIRED FOR VARIANCE: 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property referred to in the 
application which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

ANALYSIS:  The parcel was created before the county implemented the new minimum lot size requirements for 
the (GR) zoning district, resulting in the parcel being undersized. The parcel’s configuration is consistent with the 
surrounding development, ensuring no impact on other properties within the GR zoning district in the area.   
 
FINDING:  A special circumstance/condition does exist for this site, in that this condition does not prevail on other 
properties in that zoning district. 

b. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship 
and that the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 
substantial existing property rights. 

ANALYSIS: Without the variance, the owners would be unable to establish a primary use, as the parcel is 
undersized, rendering the subject parcel non-conforming to current GR zoning district development standards. 
 
FINDING:  Staff finds that the strict application of the regulations would cause an unnecessary financial hardship 
or prohibit the applicant/owner from utilizing the subject property.  

c. The granting of such application will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing 
or working in the neighborhood and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

ANALYSIS:  Staff has not identified any aspects of the subject property that would negatively impact public safety, 
welfare, or the surrounding neighborhood. Granting this variance would allow the owners to utilize the property 
in a way that eliminates the current accumulation of junk, ultimately improving the environment for nearby 
residents. This report includes stipulations that align with development standards appropriate for the size of the 
parcel, which is well-suited to the permitted uses of the (GR) zoning district. Additionally, the lack of significant 
increases in traffic, noise, air quality concerns, safety risks, or environmental hazards further supports the 
conclusion that the application will not adversely affect the health or safety of the surrounding community.   
 
FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of persons residing or working within 
the subject area and adjacent properties, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d. That the special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) of this section are 
and are not a matter of mere inconvenience or personal preference. 
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Development Services Department 

85 N. Florence Street, PO Box 749 Florence, AZ  85132 | T 520-509-3555 | F 520-866-6511 | Hours:  M-Thurs. 7:30 am – 5:30 pm | www.pinal.gov 
 

ANALYSIS:  The parcel was created before the county implemented the new minimum lot size requirements for 
the GR zoning district, resulting in the parcel being undersized. Therefore, the circumstances of this variance are 
not self-imposed.  
 
FINDING:  Staff finds that the special circumstances referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) are not self-imposed.  

e. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is 
located. 

ANALYSIS:  Section 2.40.010 of the Pinal County Development Services Code establishes the permitted uses within 
the (GR) zoning district. The proposed variance solely seeks to adjust the development standard to better align 
with the current size of the parcel. Importantly, a variance does not alter the permitted uses of the zoning district. 
The applicant is requesting the variance to allow development of the subject parcel in accordance with the zoning 
district’s established permitted uses.   
 
FINDING:  Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zoning district where the 
property is located. 
 
STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, evidence presented, written documentation, public 
testimony, and Planning Case Staff Report (BA-058-24) are considered part of the record in this variance case. If 
the Board of Adjustments and Appeals can find sufficient evidence based upon the record, staff recommends the 
Board adopt the staff report and record as presented and consider the requested variance with the following 
motions of approval or denial. 
 
 
BOARD MOTION 
 
To Approve: 
I move to approve case BA-058-24, a variance to Sections 2.40.020 and 2.40.030 of the Pinal County Development 
Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres) 
to ±43,995 square feet (1.01 acres) for a Parcel 209-27-0040 is located to the north of E Martin Rd and east of 
Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona, to allow the development of permitted uses of the (GR) 
zoning district on the subject property. The motion for approval is based on the findings of A through E -as 
presented above- and is subject to the following stipulations:  

 
1. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal 

documents and permits be submitted and obtained - including but not limited to, planning clearance, 
building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of wastewater, air quality 
permit, etc. 
 

2. Development Standards for the subject parcel shall be as follows: 
A. Minimum lot area: 43,560 square feet. 
B. Minimum lot width: 100 feet. 
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Development Services Department 
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C. Minimum front setback: 30 feet. 
D. Minimum side setbacks: Ten feet each. 
E. Minimum rear setback: 40 feet. 
F. Maximum building height: 30 feet. 
G. Detached accessory buildings: 

1. Permitted coverage: 33 percent of the total area of the rear and side 
setbacks; 

2. Maximum height: 20 feet. 
3. Minimum distance to main building: Seven feet; 
4. Minimum distance to front lot line: 60 feet; and 
5. Minimum distance to side and rear lot lines: Four feet if not used to house 

poultry or small animal; 30 feet if used to house livestock; and 
6. A structure having a roof supported by columns, open on all sides, not 

enclosed in any manner, shall not be considered a building and shall have a 
setback of 15 feet from side and rear lot lines.  

 
3. If any change of use is requested – aside from use stated within the (GR) zoning district – the 

variance shall be considered null and void. 
 
To Deny: 
I move to deny the variance case BA-058-24, a variance to Sections 2.40.020 and 2.40.030 of the Pinal County 
Development Services Code (PCDSC), findings(s)/special circumstances referred to in the subsection (C)(4)(a) of 
2.155.040 in PCDSC are self-imposed.  
 
DATE PREPARED: 02/18/25 – Monika Smriti 
DATE REVISED:  02/20/25 - Monika Smriti 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT 9:30 A.M., 
ON FEBRUARY 27, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER, 85 N. 
FLORENCE STREET IN FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIANCE IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY.  
 
BA-058-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Matt Rettig, applicant, on behalf of landowners Cindy and 
Samuel L Honea II, is requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 and Section 2.40.030 of the Pinal 
County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 
square feet (1.25 acres) to ±43,995 square feet  (1.01 acres) for a parcel in the (GR) General Rural 
Zoning District; situated in Section 29, Township 05 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River 
Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 209-27-0040 (legal on file), located north of E Martin Rd and east of 
Bahama Rd in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona, near the City of Coolidge. 
 
Information regarding the case can be found online at: 
 
https://www.pinal.gov/236/Notice-of-Hearings 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. 
PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6442 FOR MORE INFORMATION.  
 

DATED THIS 28th DAY OF JANUARY, 2025 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR 
OPPOSITION TO THE SUBJECT APPLICATION. YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE 
FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
WRITTEN STATEMENTS MUST BE FILED WITH: 
 
PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
P.O. BOX 749 (85 N. FLORENCE, FIRST FLOOR)  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132  
 
Contact for this matter: Monika Smriti, 
E-mail address: monika.smriti@pinal.gov 
Phone #: (520) 866-6294  
 
[Anything below this line is not for publication.] 
 
PUBLISHED ONCE:     
Pinal Central Dispatch 
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209270070
GOODRICH GARTH D & JEAN M & GREGORY A
17051 E STATE ROUTE 169
DEWEY , AZ  86327-7741

209270040
HONEA SAMUEL L II & CINDY
PO BOX 5
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8000

209270030
HONEA THOMAS V III
PO BOX 2154
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8003

209270010
HONEA THOMAS VAN III & RICHELLE ANN CO-TRS
PO BOX 2154
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8003

209250050
CITY OF COOLIDGE
130 W CENTRAL AVE
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8440

209270080
GOODRICH JEAN
17051 E STATE ROUTE 169
DEWEY , AZ  86327-7741

209270090
GOODRICH JEAN
17051 E STATE ROUTE 169
DEWEY , AZ  86327-7741

20925006C
CORNERSTONE COMMUNITY CHURCH OF COOLIDGE
PO BOX 1485
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8002

209270050
HONEA SAMUEL L SR
1506 E MARTIN RD
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8923

209270100
BARNES DICKY
1266 E MARTIN RD
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8920

209270020
GOODRICH GARTH D
17051 E STATE ROUTE 169
DEWEY , AZ  86327-8632

20925006J
CITY OF COOLIDGE
130 W CENTRAL AVE
COOLIDGE , AZ  85128-8440
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X

Apply for a Variance to allow for a single family residence on a lot less then 1.25 Acres
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Planning and Zoning Narrative 
Record Z-PA-128-24 
APN 209-27-0040 
8921 N BAHAMA RD 
COOLIDGE AZ 
 
 
Planning Commission, 
 
We are requesting parcel APN 209-27-0040 known as 8921 N Bahama Rd Coolidge be 
authorized a variance.  This parcel is zoned GR and was created before the county 
implemented the new minimum lot size requirement for GR. This parcel will become a 
primary single family residence and use. We currently have plans drafted and submitted to 
the building department for a single story single family 1,756 SQ. FT ranch style home with 
front and rear covered patios. The zoning GR allowed for this use on a parcel of 1.25 Acres 
or greater in size. We are currently right at 1.01 acre in size or 43,995 SQ. FT. We are 
conforming to the PAD as the future plan is for this whole area to be developed into 
residential mixed use space.  The lots configuration is consistent to the surrounding 
development. No additional tra]ic will be increased by this use change. All of the 
surrounding properties are zoned GR and currently occupied by single family residence as 
well or vacant. We are within 3 miles of the incorporated community of Heartland Ranch 
and we have no plans to be incorporated with this parcel. This parcel contains all utilities 
needed for this use and no additional utilities will be needed for this zoning and use. 
 
 
 
Agent Representative 
 
Matt Rettig 
480-580-9742 
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SUBJECT PARCEL
209-27-0040

8921 N BAHAMA RD
COOLIDGE, AZ 85128

+44,100.00 SQUARE FT
OR +1 ACRES
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GENERAL INFORMATION

NOISE ATTENUATION

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

1"=10'-0"

NORTH

ARIZONA BLUE STAKE
CALL TWO WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG

Dial 811 or
602-263-1100
1-800-STAKE-IT
(OUTSIDE MARICOPA COUNTY)

AREA CALCULATIONS
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NOTATIONAL PLAN

3/16"=1'-0"

DESCRIPTION

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

No.

K
I
T

C
H

E
N

B
A

T
H

D
O

O
R

S
G

A
S

P
L

U
M

B
I
N

G
M

E
C

H
A

N
I
C

A
L

W
A

L
L

S

F
R

A
M

I
N

G
M

I
S

C
E

L
L

A
N

E
O

U
S

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *  ALL KEYNOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET  *

DESCRIPTIONNo.

SYMBOL LEGEND

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *  ALL ITEMS MAY NOT APPLY  *

GENERAL INFORMATION

NOTE TO FRAMING CONTRACTOR:

NOTE:

NOTE:

NOTE:

DIMESIONAL PLAN

3/16"=1'-0"
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FRONT ELEVATION

3/16"=1'-0"

RIGHT ELEVATION

3/16"=1'-0"

KEYNOTES

DESCRIPTION
No.

GENERAL ELEVATION NOTES

REAR ELEVATION

3/16"=1'-0"

LEFT ELEVATION

3/16"=1'-0"
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BUILDING SECTION 'A'

3/16"=1'-0"

BUILDING SECTION 'B'

3/16"=1'-0"

NOTE:NOTE:

NOTE:

NOTE:

NOTE: NOTE:NOTE:

NOTE:

KEYNOTES

DESCRIPTION
No.

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFO. SOME KEYNOTES MAY NOT APPLY

No.
DESCRIPTION
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ELECTRICAL PLAN

3/16"=1'-0"

GENERAL ROOF NOTES

DESCRIPTIONNo.

KEYNOTES

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *

*  ALL KEYNOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET  *

ATTIC VENT CALC'S

VENT CALC "A LIVABLE HOUSE"

TOTAL UNDER ROOF

AREA 'A' SQ. FT.

REQ'D VENT

SQ. FT. (1/300)

LEGEND

DESCRIPTIONNo.

KEYNOTES

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *

*  ALL KEYNOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET  *

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *

*  ALL SYMBOLS MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET  *

3'

TRANSFORMER

TO UTILITY CO. 

FOAM, TYP.

RESISTANT 

MOISTURE 

SHEATHING

WALL 

BARRIER TYP.

 & FRAMING

"I" SECTION

18"

GALV. SHEET 

STUCCO SYS.

TYP.

1 1/2"

18 GAGE 

METAL PAN 

5'

STUCCO THICKNESS

ROLLED EDGE

1 1/2"

GRADE

FINISH 

M

*OVERHEAD SERVICE LOCATION OPT.

PER UTILITY CO.  3" MIN. RIGID STEEL

OR I.M.C. SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER.

*SECURE CONDUIT TO STRICTURE PER

UTILITY CO. REQUIREMENTS.

*U.L. APPROVED BONDING HUB

PREFERRED. IF LOCK NUT ARE USED,

INSTALL GROUNDING BUSHING

AND  CONNECT TO ENCLOSURE.

*GALV. PAN - STUCCO SCREED COMBO.

*BONDING JUMPER OR SCREW IF

NEUTRAL LANDING BLOCK IS

INSULATED FROM

ENCLOSURE.

*NEUTRAL LANDING BLOCK

*BREAKER COMPARTMENT

*PULL SECTION

*GROUND WIRE (#4 BARE COPPER)

CONTINUOUS FROM NEUTRAL

LANDING BLOCK TO 20' UFER

GROUND  3" ABOVE BOTTOM OF

FOOTING.  GROUND WIRE TO BE

PROPERLY  SUPPORTED AND

ATTACHED TO  BUILDING AT 24"

INTERVALS.

*#4 C.U. BOND TO ALL METAL PIPING.

OVER 200 AMP PANELS USE #2

FOR  COLD WATER BOND.

*3" LONG SWEEP MIN. RIGID STEEL OR

I.M.C. SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER.

METAL  CONDUIT INSTALLED

ABOVE GROUND  LEVEL SHALL BE

WRAPPED OR  COATED PER

UTILITY CO.  REQUIREMENTS.

*CLEAR WORKING SPACE AROUND PANEL TO BE

36" X 36" X 6'-6" HIGH CENTERED ON PANEL. SEE

GAS CO. REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

*HOSE BIBBS (WATER SUPPLIES) TO BE OUTSIDE

3' WORKING SPACE.

*METER SECTION, BREAKER COMPARTMENT AND

PULL SECTION TO BE RAINTIGHT. METER

SOCKET  JAWS OR CLIPS TO BE FREE OF

FOREIGN  MATERIALS.

*CONFIGURATION AND EXCAVATIONS SHALL

MEET UTILITY CO. REQUIREMENTS.

200 AMP S.E.S. TO BE BRACED FOR 10,000 ICS

400 AMP S.E.S. TO BE BRACED FOR 22,000 ICS

120/240V SINGLE PHASE - 3 WIRE

NEMA 3R BRACED

COORDINATE WITH UTILITY CO.

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

SERVICE PANEL DIAGRAM

TYPICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

200 AMP RESIDENTIAL SES ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

NOTE: SERIES RATED SYSTEM

#1/0 CU GAS BOND

#1/0 CU WATER BOND

#4 CU UFER 20' LONG

ENCASED IN CONCRETE

200 AMP

PANEL 'A'

SES

200 AMP

22,000 AIC

M

MCB    200

TOTAL AMPS

LOAD CALCULATIONS - ELECT. & GAS

         AMPS

ROOF PLAN

3/16"=1'-0"
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'A', 'B', &'C' ARE Y-BRANCH

DRAIN BOARD

NO FIXTURES UPSTREAM

FLOOR

FITTINGS

VERTICAL

FIXTURE VENT

ISLAND VENT (NTS)

CLEAN OUT

1/4" PER FOOT

FOOT VENT 1-1/2"

'C'

'B'

VERTICAL

FIXTURE VENT

GRADE

HORIZONTAL DRAIN 2"

OR CONNECT TO

OTHER VENTS

VENT THROUGH ROOF

PARTITION

NEAREST

GENERAL NOTES

NOTE:

HOSE BIBB

W. CLOSET

ICE MAKER

LAVATORY

19.5

1/2"

-

1/2"

-

-

3/8"

1/2"

-

3/8" 3/8"

1

2.5

2.2

1

0.7

LAUNDRY TUB

DISHWASHER

C. WASHER

K. SINK

BIDETS

BATHTUB

1/2" 1/2"

1/2" 1/2"

1/2"1/2"

1/2" 1/2"

1/2" 1/2"

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

1.4

1/2" 1/2"

1/2" 1/2"

1/2" 1/2"

1.4

2

1/2"

-

0

SOFT WATER

LOOP

BAR/VEGGIE

SINK

SHOWER

HEAD

FIXTURE

MINIMUM

PIPING

SIZE

COLD HOT

NUMBER

OF

FIXTURES

 WATER

SUPPLY

FIXTURE

UNITS

TOTAL

FIXTURE

UNITS

1" WATER METER 1 1/4" BUILDING SUPPLY

1 1.41.4

0 0.0

1 1.4

0

1 1.4

1

1

0 0.0

3 2.1

2 4.4

1 1.0

2 5.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

1.4

1.4

1/2"

-

1POT FILLER 0 0.0

C. WASHER

FLOOR DRAIN

LAUNDRY TUB

W. CLOSET

LAVATORY

K. SINK

SHOWER

BIDETS

BATHTUB

3"

1 1/4"

1 1/2"

3

19

1

1

1 1/2"

1 1/2"

1-1/2"

1 1/2"

2

2

2

2

2"

2"

1 1/4"

1 1/2"

2

2

1

2

DISHWASHER

1 1/2"

2

FIXTURES

MIN. TRAP

ARM SIZE

NUMBER

OF

FIXTURES

DRAINAGE

FIXTURE

UNIT

VALUE

TOTAL

FIXTURE

UNITS

1 2

0 0

1 2

0 0

1 2

0 0

0 0

3 3

2 6

0

1

1

0

2

2

URINAL 1 1/2" 10 0

2" WASTE

BAR/VEGGIE

SINK

SOFT WATER

LOOP

URINAL

-

1/2" 10 0.0

WATER

FEATURE

0.0



H
on

ea
 R

es
.

89
21

 N
. B

ah
am

a 
R

d





























C
oo

lid
ge

, A
Z 

85
12

8
A

PN
 - 

20
9-

27
-0

04
0

COLD WATER

HOT WATERPIPE SIZING (HOT & COLD)

FIXTURE UNITS

NOT TO SCALE

PRESSURE RANGE = 50 TO 60 PSI

DEVELOPED LENGTH = 500' (600' MAX DESIGNED LENGTH)

MATERIAL:  CHLORINATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (CPVC)

PLASTIC PIPE AND TUBING WITH MATCHING FITTINGS

WATER SCHEMATIC

WASTE

VENT

(SCHEMATIC ONLY- FOR PIPE SIZE AND CLEANOUT LOCATIONS)

MATERIAL: SCHEDULE 40 ABS WITH MATCHING FITTINGS

DWV SCHEMATIC NOT TO SCALE

PIPE SIZING

FIXTURE UNITS
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FOUNDATION PLAN

3/16"=1'-0"

DESCRIPTIONNo.

KEYNOTES

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *

*  ALL KEYNOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET  *

FOUNDATION PLAN

3/16"=1'-0"

DESCRIPTION

No.

KEYNOTES

*  SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION  *

*  ALL KEYNOTES MAY NOT APPLY TO THIS SHEET  *

DESCRIPTIONNo.

BEAM SCHEDULE
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SIGN POSTING 

02/06/25 

ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS BOARD 
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AGENDA ITEM

February 27, 2025 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING A
FLORENCE, ARIZONA

 REQUESTED BY: Patrick Zaia-Roberts/Brent Billingsley
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: 
Director: 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-059-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Marion Memmott landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section
2.30.020 (B&D) of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area
from ±87,120 square feet (2 acres) to ±78,408 square feet (1.8 acres) for a ±1.8 acre parcel in the Suburban Homestead
Zoning District (SH), to allow for development of a single family residence; Tax parcel 401-62-0410 (legal on file);
situated in Section 28, Township 07 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, located on
the north side of E Stallion Dr. and 1,730 feet west of S US Highway 87, in the Villa Grande Rancheros Subdivision in
unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA
ITEM:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

MOTION:

 History
 Time Who Approval

ATTACHMENTS:
Click to download

 Staff Report
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                                             Leo Lew      
            County Manager 

   
 

 

         Development Services 
Planning Division 

 
PO Box 749, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 
 
TO: PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
 
MEETING DATE:      FEBRUARY 27, 2025 
   
CASE NUMBER:       BA-059-24 
 
CASE COORDINATOR: PATRICK ZAIA-ROBERTS, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
A variance request by Marion Memmott (landowner & applicant) requesting allowance of a reduction 
to the minimum lot size from 2 acres to 1.8 acres in the SH Zoning District to allow for a single-family 
residence on parcel 401-62-0410 the property was platted in 1974 as part of a subdivision at ±1.8 acres 
lot size. The SH development standards were revised in 1982 to require ±2 acre minimum lot sizes, 
causing this property to become undersized. 
 
If This Request is approved: 
This variance will allow the applicant to modify development standards for minimum lot size on this 
property in the Suburban Homestead Zone (SH), and develop the parcel as a single family residence 
without additional variance requests.   
 
Action: 
The Board of Adjustments may conditionally approve this request with four stipulations or deny this 
request. 
 
 
BA-059-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Marion Memmott landowner/applicant, requesting a variance 
to Section 2.30.020 (B&D) of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the 
minimum required lot area from ±87,120 square feet (2 acres) to ±78,408 square feet (1.8 acres) for a 
±1.8 acre parcel in the Suburban Homestead Zoning District (SH), to allow for development of a single 
family residence; Tax parcel 401-62-0410 (legal on file); situated in Section 28, Township 07 South, Range 
08 East of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, located on the north side of E Stallion Dr. and 
1,730 feet west of S US Highway 87, in the Villa Grande Rancheros Subdivision in unincorporated Pinal 
County, Arizona. 
 
LOCATION: Lot 41 of Villa Grande Rancheros (Legal on file) 
 
TAX PARCELS:  401-62-0410 
 
LANDOWNER/APPLICANT:  Marion Memmott (landowner & applicant) 
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BA-059-24 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – FEBRUARY 27, 2025         P a g e  | 2  

Development Services 
Planning Division 

 
PO Box 749, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

REQUESTED ACTION AND PURPOSE:  Requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 (B&D) of the Pinal 
County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum lot size from ±2 acres to ±1.8 
acres. 
 
SIZE: ±1.8 Acres (±78,408 Square Feet) 
 
EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE:  The property is zoned Suburban Homestead (SH). 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: 
 North: Multiple Residence (CR-5), City of Eloy 
 South: Suburban Homestead (SH) 
 East:    Multiple Residence (CR-4) 
 West: General Rural (GR)  
     
SITE DATA:  
Site is situated in Flood Zone X – an area that is determined to be outside the 1% and 0.2% probability 
of flooding (formerly and commonly known as the “100-year floodplain”).  
 
HISTORY: The subject parcel was originally recorded in the subdivision, Villa Grande Rancheros. This 
parcel is lot 41 of this subdivision, platted as of February 7th, 1974. The property was originally platted 
per SH zoning standards as established by the 1972 zoning ordinance requiring minimum lot sizes of 
43,560 square feet (one acre). These standards were later modified as of December 20th, 1982, at which 
time the minimum lot size became 87,120 square feet (two acres). 
 
In September of 2024, the applicant applied for building permits for construction of the single family 
residence on the property. The applicant was made aware of the undersized lot constraint at this time, 
and informed that building permits cannot be issued while the property remained undersized.  

 
Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 
 Newspaper publish dates: 2/06/2025  
  Mail-outs:    2/03/2025 
  Site Posting:    2/03/2025 
 Website:    2/06/2025 
 
Staff has received no public comments on this case to date.  
 
THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST 
MEETS THE NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.050.C 

  
EVIDENCE REQUIRED FOR VARIANCE: 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property, which is the subject of the 
variance, which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

b. The special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section are not self-
imposed by the property owners within the subject area. 
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c. The strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship. 
d. The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial existing 

property rights. 
e. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 

working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

f. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is 
located. 

FINDINGS: Under Section 2.155.030.E of the Pinal County Development Service Code (Zoning 
Ordinance), the Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall hear and consider all evidence relating to the 
request and make findings as to the conformity of the request to the above Section. 
 
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS shall consider the following criteria in conditionally 
approving or denying a variance. 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of 
the variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

ANALYSIS:  The subject property is insignificant in that its size and shape are similar and 
consistent with the surrounding properties. The uniqueness of this site is held in it being 
undersized, by way of County action. Surrounding like properties appear to possess identical 
constraints despite residences existing on these parcels.  

FINDING:  A special circumstance/condition does exist for this site, and in a way that does not 
prevail on other property in that zoning district.  

b. That the special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) of this section 
are not self-imposed by the property owners within the subject area. 

ANALYSIS:  This parcel was platted by the County in 1974. Lot-lines have not been altered on this 
property to date. The special circumstance of the undersized lot is not the fault of the applicant, 
but a constraint implemented by county adoption of increased zoning standards. The special 
circumstances applied to the property make a strict compliance to the development standards 
of SH Suburban Homestead Zoning impossible. 

FINDING:  The special circumstances referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) are not self-imposed. 

c. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship. 

ANALYSIS: It is the intention of the applicant to improve the parcel through construction of a 
single family residence. The hardship presented is nonfinancial, in that if a variance is not granted 
it will deprive the applicant of substantial existing property rights, as no improvements to the site 
can be performed due to lot size minimum restraints. Staff notes that the Pinal County Board of 
Adjustment is authorized to grant a variance when if not doing so would result in impairment of 
substantial property rights, as articulated in Section 2.155.040 (C.4b) of County Code. 
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FINDING:  Staff finds that the strict application of the regulations would cause an unnecessary, 
nonfinancial hardship and ultimately prohibit the applicant/owner from residing on the subject 
property.   

d. The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
existing property rights. 

ANALYSIS: The parcel was platted by the County in 1974 in accordance to zoning standards 
established in 1972. By way of County adoption of the 1982 zoning ordinance with increased 
standards to SH development standards. Without a variance, the property owner is unable to 
otherwise construct the single family residence. It is clearly demonstrated that the need for this 
variance is necessary so that the landowner can maintain property rights for a single family home. 

 
FINDING:  Staff finds just reasoning for granting the variance to ensure the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial existing property rights of the landowner. 

e. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

ANALYSIS:  Staff does not identify any aspect in relation to the subject property which would 
result in an adverse impact to the safety and welfare of the public, or be detrimental to its 
immediate and broader neighborhood. The subject parcel proves to be consistent with adjacent 
parcels, as well as complying with an allowable use to the zoning district. Included in this report 
are stipulations that outline development standards that are rational to the subject parcel size. 

FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties, and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

f. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is 
located. 

ANALYSIS:  Section 2.30.020 of the County Development Services Code establishes that any use 
permitted in the SR zone is permitted in the SH zoning district. This includes a one-family dwelling 
unit of conventional construction, manufactured home, or mobile home. The applicant is 
pursuing building permits for a conventional construction home that would otherwise meet the 
requirements of the Code and is seeking a Variance to bring the lot into compliance with 
permitted uses as defined in the code, albeit with altered standards.  

FINDING:  Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district 
where the property is located. 

STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, evidence presented, written 
documentation, public testimony, and Planning Case Staff Report (BA-059-24) are considered part of the 
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record in this variance case. If the Board of Adjustments and Appeals can find sufficient evidence based 
upon the record, the Board may approve the staff report and record as presented and approve the 
requested variance with the following recommended motion. If the Board cannot find sufficient 
evidence to approve the request, the Board may deny the request with the subsequent motion. 
 
BOARD MOTION 
Staff Recommendation to Approve: 
To Approve: I move to approve case BA-059-24, Section 2.30.020 (B&D) of the PCDSC, to allow a 
reduction in the minimum lot size from ±87,120 square feet (±2 acres) to ±78,402 square feet (±1.8 
acres), and applicable development standards on parcel 401-62-0410, to allow a conventional 
construction home in the SH zoning district with a minimum lot size of ±1.8 acres. The move for approval 
is based on the findings of A through F -as presented above- and is subject to the following 4 stipulations:  

 
1. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal 

documents and permits be submitted and obtained - including but not limited to, planning clearance, 
building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of wastewater, air quality 
permit, etc. 

2. Development Standards for the subject parcel shall be as follows: 
a. Building height: Maximum height of any structure shall be 30 feet. 
b. Minimum lot area: 78,408 square feet (1.8 acres). 
c. Minimum lot width: 100 feet. 
d. Minimum area per dwelling unit: 78,408 square feet (1.8 acres). 
e. Minimum front yard: 30 feet. 
f. Minimum side yard: Ten feet. 
g. Minimum rear yard: 40 feet. 
h. Minimum distance between main buildings: 20 feet. 

3. Detached accessory building Development Standards shall be as follows: 
a. Permitted coverage: One-third of the total area of the rear and side yards. 
b. Maximum height: 20 feet. 
c. Minimum distance to main building: Seven feet. 
d. Minimum distance to front lot line: 60 feet. 
e. Minimum distance to side and rear lot lines: Four feet if building is not used for poultry or 

animals; 50 feet if building is used for poultry or animals. 
f. A structure having a roof supported by columns and used exclusively for the shading of 

livestock shall not be considered a building and shall not need to conform to setback 
requirements that apply to buildings used to house livestock. 

4. If any change of use is requested - aside from use stated within this report - the variance shall be 
considered null and void. 

 
To Deny: I move to deny the variance case BA-059-24, a variance to Section 2.30.020 (B&D) of the PCDSC, 
findings(s)/special circumstances referred to in the subsection (C)(4)(a) of 2.155.040 in PCDSC do not 
justify approval. 
 
DATE PREPARED: 2/20/25 - PZR 
DATE REVISED:  
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1 of 1

Date:O
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Township Range
08E07S28

02/03/2025 GIS / IT /RWH

MARION MEMMOTT

SEC 28, TWN 07S, RNG 08E

Situated in Section 28, Township 07 South, Range 08 East
of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel
401-62-0410 (legal on file), located on the north side of E.
Stallion Drive and 1,730 feet west of S. Highway 87, in the

Villa Grande Rancheros Subdivision in unincorporated Pinal

Current Zoning:  SH                                  Requested Zoning: Board of Adjustment                            Current Land Use: EMPLOYMENT

BA-059-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Marion Memmott, landowner/applicant, requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 of
the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 87,120 square feet (2
acres) to ±78,408 square feet (1.8 acre) for a 1.8 acre parcel in the Suburban Homestead Zoning District (SH); situated in Section
28, Township 07 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 401-62-0410 (legal on file),
located on the north side of E. Stallion Drive and 1,730 feet west of S. Highway 87, in the Villa Grande Rancheros Subdivision in
unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona.
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MARION MEMMOTT
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Situated in Section 28, Township 07 South, Range 08 East of
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401-62-0410 (legal on file), located on the north side of E.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT 9:30 A.M., 
ON FEBRUARY 27, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER, 85 N 
FLORENCE STREET IN FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIANCE IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY.  
 
BA-059-24 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Marion Memmott, landowner/applicant, requesting a 
variance to Section 2.30.020 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in 
the minimum required lot area from 87,120 square feet (2 acres) to ±78,408 square feet (1.8 acre) for 
a 1.8 acre parcel in the Suburban Homestead Zoning District (SH); situated in Section 28, Township 
07 South, Range 08 East of the Gila and Salt River Baseline and Meridian, tax parcel 401-62-0410 
(legal on file), located on the north side of E. Stallion Drive and 1,730 feet west of S. Highway 87, in 
the Villa Grande Rancheros Subdivision in unincorporated Pinal County, Arizona. 
 
Information regarding the case can be found online at: 
https://www.pinal.gov/236/Notice-of-Hearings 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6442 FOR MORE INFORMATION.  
 

DATED THIS 27TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2025 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO THE 
SUBJECT APPLICATION.  YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
ANY WRITTEN STATEMENTS ARE ACCEPTED ON AN ONGOING BASIS, BUT WRITTEN 
STATEMENTS DESIRED TO BE A PART OF THE CASE PACKET FORWARDED TO THE BOARD 
OF ADJUSTMENTS IS REQUESTED TO BE PROVIDED TO STAFF BY THE TIMEFRAME SET 
BELOW: 
 
PINAL COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
P.O. BOX 749  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132 
 
Contact for this matter: Patrick Zaia-Roberts, Senior Planner 
e-mail address: Patrick.Roberts@pinal.gov 
Phone #: (520) 866-6409 
 
[Anything below this line is not for publication.] 
 
PUBLISHED ONCE:     
Pinal Central Dispatch 
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-APS Electric

-Villa Grande DWID (water)

-Southwest Gas

Public Easement

Driveway



 

Cross streets:  

State Highway 87  

and North of Houser 

Property Address 

4320 E STALLION DR 

 ELOY, AZ 85131 
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Subject Property 

Assessor Parcel Number 
401620410 
First Owner Name 
MEMMOTT MARION W & MYRNA L 
Property Address 
4320 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4338 E APPALOOSA DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

Neighboring Properties 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620420 
First Owner Name 
GAVINO MIGUEL ROSAS 
Property Address 
4272 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
501 E RAY RD LOT 167 
CHANDLER, AZ 85225 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620430 
First Owner Name 
SULLIVAN OLIVIA T 
Property Address 
4220 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
1409 W HUNTINGTON DR 
TEMPE, AZ 85282 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620440 
First Owner Name 
GAVINO MIGUEL ROSAS 
Property Address 
4168 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
501 E RAY RD LOT 167 
CHANDLER, AZ 85225 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620450 
First Owner Name 
PILLOW KENNETH T TRS 
Second Owner Name 
KTPILLOW REV TRUST 
Property Address 
4118 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
651 W ZION LN 
SAN TAN VALLEY, AZ 85143 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620160 
First Owner Name 
PENNEY GEORGE R & TERESA D 
Property Address 
4119 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
2400 E BASELINE AVE LOT 281 
APACHE JUNCTION, AZ 85119 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620170 
First Owner Name 
VALENZUELA JAVIER M & ELOIZA G 
Property Address 
4169 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
2314 E RENEGADE TRL 
SAN TAN VALLEY, AZ 85143 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620180 
First Owner Name 
GAVINO MIGUEL ROSAS 
Property Address 
4221 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
501 E RAY RD LOT 167 
CHANDLER, AZ 85225 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620190 
First Owner Name 
DOUGLAS JOSEPH G & OLLIE JR 
Property Address 
4273 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4273 E MUSTANG DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 
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--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620200 
First Owner Name 
AGUIRRE RAMERO G 
Property Address 
4321 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4321 E MUSTANG DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620210 
First Owner Name 
HART LARRY W 
Property Address 
4369 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
PO BOX 638 
MARICOPA, AZ 85139 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620220 
First Owner Name 
SIMS STEPHEN JOE 
Second Owner Name 
HERNANDEZ MARIA D 
Property Address 
4425 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
416 W 13TH ST 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620230 
First Owner Name 
RANKELL HOWARD & ANNA LIV TRUST 
Property Address 
4479 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
PO BOX 580 
CARNELIAN BAY, CA 96140 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620240 
First Owner Name 
DRAKE WILLIAM D JR 
Property Address 
4533 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4533 E MUSTANG DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620370 
First Owner Name 
GOODMAN-TALLEY ETHEL T 
Property Address 
4532 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
401 E PALM ST 
LITCHFIELD PARK, AZ 85340 

 

 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620380 
First Owner Name 
GOODMAN ETHEL 
Property Address 
4478 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
401 E PALM ST 
LITCHFIELD PARK, AZ 85340 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620390 
First Owner Name 
HARRIS MARTRAIL S 
Second Owner Name 
GUERRERO VANESSA M 
Property Address 
4428 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4428 E STALLION DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620400 
First Owner Name 
CARA DANIEL & MONICA 
Property Address 
4368 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
727 W ZION LN 
SAN TAN VALLEY, AZ 85143 
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--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162007B 
First Owner Name 
BALAGVER FELICIANO MUNOZ 
Property Address 
4532 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
MAIL RETURN 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162008B 
First Owner Name 
BENJAMIN MARK 
Property Address 
4478 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4478 E MUSTANG DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162009B 
First Owner Name 
ROBERTS TIMOTHY D & BRADBURY KELLEY L 
Property Address 
4428 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4428 E MUSTANG DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

 

 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162010B 
First Owner Name 
PERALTA ROBERTO M & ANA E 
Property Address 
4368 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
1638 S LEMON 
MESA, AZ 85206 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162011B 
First Owner Name 
PERALTA ROBERTO M & ANA E 
Property Address 
4320 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
1638 S LEMON 
MESA, AZ  85206 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162012B 
First Owner Name 
PERALTA ROBERTO M & ANA E 
Property Address 
4272 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
1638 S LEMON 
MESA, AZ 85206 

 

 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162013B 
First Owner Name 
REYES ALMA ROSARIO 
Property Address 
4220 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
MAIL RETURN 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162014B 
First Owner Name 
REYES ALMA ROSARIO 
Property Address 
4168 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
MAIL RETURN 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162015B 
First Owner Name 
WASHBURN CAUY D & MARSHA L LIV TRUST 
Property Address 
4118 E MUSTANG DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
PO BOX 830 
ELOY, AZ 85131 
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--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620460 
First Owner Name 
MCCLEVE JOHN P & YVETTE K 
Property Address 
4119 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
9633 E OSAGE AVE 
MESA, AZ 85212 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620470 
First Owner Name 
CARDONA PATRICK DAVID 
Property Address 
4169 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
6108 E VALLEY VIEW DR 
FLORENCE, AZ 85132 

--Fee Number 
2007-101769 
Book Number 
21 
Page Number 
236 
Survey Lot Number 

 
 

 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
40162049A 
First Owner Name 
ELOY CHURCH OF CHRIST 
Property Address 
4221 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
2680 N GRANNEN RD 
TUCSON, AZ 85745 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620500 
First Owner Name 
BARTLETT BRUCE EDWARD 
Second Owner Name 
WANG-BARTLETT THONETTA RUTH 
Property Address 
4321 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4369 E STALLION DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620510 
First Owner Name 
WANG-BARTLETT THONETTA SEPARATE 
PROPERTY 
Property Address 
4369 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4369 E STALLION DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620520 
First Owner Name 
MILLS ANITA LEE 
Property Address 
4425 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
PO BOX 193 
TAYLOR, AZ 85939 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620530 
First Owner Name 
RALLS TANNER S TRS 
Second Owner Name 
TANNER RALLS REV TRUST 
Property Address 
4479 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4937 N OLD SPRUCE DR 
PINE, AZ 85544 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620540 
First Owner Name 
STEVENS MARK T 
Second Owner Name 
STRANSKY BLANCA ALVAREZ 
Property Address 
4533 E STALLION DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4015 ASHFORD CIR 
HOLLISTER, CA 95023 
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--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620670 
First Owner Name 
LEOS CARMEN 
Property Address 
4532 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4532 E COLT DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620680 
First Owner Name 
VASQUEZ SAMUEL & CRISTINA I 
Property Address 
4480 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
338 S CATALINA ST 
GILBERT, AZ 85233 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620690 
First Owner Name 
GUERRERO UBALDO & JULIETA 
Property Address 
4428 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
252 W ARDMORE RD 
PHOENIX, AZ 85041 

 

 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620700 
First Owner Name 
BARTLETT EQUIPMENT CO LLC 
Property Address 
4368 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
PO BOX 293 
COOLIDGE, AZ 85128 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620710 
First Owner Name 
TAPIA JOSE Y & CELESTINA M 
Property Address 
4320 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
251 S CHOLLA ST 
GILBERT, AZ 85233 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620720 
First Owner Name 
ARCADIA LAND HOLDINGS LLC 
Property Address 
4272 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
5620 HIGHLANDS TRL N 
LAKE ELMO, MN 55042 

 

 

 

 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620730 
First Owner Name 
ABED AMMAR S 
Property Address 
4220 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
41817 W SUNLAND DR 
MARICOPA, AZ 85138 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620740 
First Owner Name 
LIBBEY WILLIE 
Property Address 
4168 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
4168 E COLT DR 
ELOY, AZ 85131 

--Assessor Parcel Number 
401620750 
First Owner Name 
JIMENEZ ERIC 
Property Address 
4118 E COLT DR ELOY, AZ 85131 
Mailing Address 
1718 ENGLISH ST 
SANTA ANA, CA 92706
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